

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KRISHNA MAHARAJ,)	
)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 91,854
)	
STATE OF FLORIDA,)	
)	
Appellee.)	

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
KRISHNA MAHARAJ, ON APPEAL**

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
Fla. Bar No. 233293
Sale & Kuehne
NationsBank Tower #3550
100 S.E. 2nd Street
Miami, Fla. 33131-2154
(305) 789-5989

CLIVE A. STAFFORD SMITH
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, La. 70113
(504) 558-9867

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Citations viii

Brief On Appeal 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of Facts 2

Summary of the Argument 6

The Issues on Appeal 7

I. THE COMBINED EFFECT OF JUDGE GROSS' SOLICITATION OF A BRIBE FROM MR. MAHARAJ, USING AN ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY AS A GO-BETWEEN, HIS BIAS AGAINST THE DEFENSE, AND BY HIS ARREST DURING THE TRIAL, SET IN THE SHADOW OF JUDGE SOLOMON ASKING THE STATE *EX PARTE* TO WRITE THE SENTENCING ORDER BEFORE THE JUDICIAL SENTENCING HEARING EVEN BEGAN, SHATTERS ALL CONFIDENCE IN THIS CONVICTION 7

A. THE LAW MANDATED THE RECUSAL OF JUDGE GROSS LONG BEFORE ANY QUESTION OF A MISTRIAL 13

B. TRIAL COUNSEL SHOULD HAVE ACTED TO PRESERVE HIS CLIENT'S RIGHTS LONG BEFORE TRIAL 17

C. AS TO THE MISTRIAL ISSUE, TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT INVESTIGATE THE FACTS AND THE LAW, AND FAILED TO COMMUNICATE EITHER TO HIS CLIENT, WHEN THE TRIAL JUDGE WAS ARRESTED IN THE MIDDLE OF THE

TRIAL	18
1. COUNSEL’S ADVICE TO CONTINUE THE TRIAL ABSENT FULLY INVESTIGATING AND CONSIDERING THE ISSUES WAS PATENTLY INEFFECTIVE	19
2. SINCE COUNSEL FAILED TO APPRAISE HIS CLIENT OF THE OBVIOUS ISSUES THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN MAKING THIS CRITICAL DECISION, MR. MAHARAJ’S “WAIVER” WAS NOT KNOWING, INTELLIGENT AND VOLUNTARY	20
D. GIVEN JUDGE GROSS’ CRIMINAL MISCONDUCT, THE FLAGRANT <i>EX PARTE</i> MISCONDUCT BY JUDGE SOLOMON, AND THE STILL MORE IMPROPER <i>EX PARTE</i> COMMUNICATIONS BY JUDGE GLICK, IT CANNOT BE SAID THAT MR. MAHARAJ “APPEARS” TO HAVE RECEIVED JUSTICE IN THIS CASE	21
II. MR. MAHARAJ WAS FORCED TO PRESENT HIS CASE TO THE LOWER COURT WITHOUT ANY FUNDS WHATSOEVER IN CLEAR VIOLATION OF THE LAW	22
A. THE DEFENSE SHOULD HAVE BEEN PROVIDED WITH FUNDS WITH WHICH TO PREPARE AND PRESENT MR. MAHARAJ’S CASE IN POST-CONVICTION	22
B. THE DEFENSE CLEARLY MADE A SUFFICIENT SHOWING TO MERIT RECEIVING FUNDS	24
III. THE ACCUMULATION OF ERROR IN THIS CASE REQUIRES THAT THE INDICTMENT BE DISMISSED OR THAT A NEW TRIAL BE GRANTED	30
A. THE LAW REQUIRES THAT THIS COURT ASSESS THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF ALL THE “NEW FACTS” IN THIS CASE WHETHER THEY ARE NEWLY DISCOVERED, SUPPRESSED BY THE PROSECUTION,	

OR IGNORED DUE TO DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILINGS	30
B. THE “FACTS” AS THE JURY AND THIS COURT HEARD THEM AT THE TIME OF TRIAL ARE VERY DIFFERENT FROM THE TRUE FACTS AS WE KNOW THEM TODAY .	34
1. HAD CRITICAL FACTS NOT BEEN SUPPRESSED, THE DEFENSE COULD HAVE EXPLAINED THAT THE TWO MURDERS DID NOT “OCCUR[] AS A RESULT OF AN ONGOING DISPUTE BETWEEN DERRICK MOO YOUNG AND KRISHNA MAHARAJ,” <u>Maharaj I</u> at 787	34
a. The million dollar life insurance policies would have led the defense to probe to learn why the victims would have thought them necessary . . .	34
b. The Moo Young briefcase contained a plethora of evidence of the illegal activities of the victims that would have provided a strong motive for someone else to kill them	36
i. The passports would have initiated counsel’s investigation into the Moo Young finances	38
ii. The all-important evidence of money- laundering in the briefcase would have opened up a line of investigation where defense counsel had found himself stymied	39
c. Shaula Nagel’s deposition was replete with perjured evidence and further misled the defense	42
2. THERE WAS PERVASIVE UNFAIRNESS WITH RESPECT TO “THE PRIMARY WITNESS FOR THE	

STATE . . . NEVILLE BUTLER,” <u>Maharaj I</u> at 787	46
a. The State suppressed evidence and suborned perjury with respect to Butler’s polygraph	46
i. At the very least, inconsistent statements made by Butler in the course of the polygraph were discoverable	48
ii. That Butler had failed the polygraph with respect to assertions that he insisted were true at trial was discoverable because it would have prompted the defense to investigate more carefully	50
iii. In allowing Butler to testify that he came forward to change his story, when the truth was that he was coerced to change it when he failed the test, the prosecution suborned perjury	52
b. Defense counsel failed effectively to utilize the first Butler statement that contained endless impeachment evidence and was known by the State to be replete with falsehoods	55
c. The State had evidence that proved it was false to say that “Butler arranged this meeting . . . using the pretext of a business meeting with . . . Dames and Ellis.” <u>Maharaj I</u> , at 787	57
3. ESLEE CARBERRY’S HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL SIDESHOWS REGARDING THE <i>CARIBBEAN ECHO</i> , <u>Maharaj I</u> at 787, 788, SHOULD CLEARLY HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED	59
a. Had the prosecution not suppressed evidence, and had the defense meaningfully contested the issue, these articles would have been proven	

false and excluded	60
i. Defense counsel should have vigorously litigated the admissibility of these articles	63
ii. Even if the articles were admitted, there was no excuse for counsel not proving them false at trial	66
b. But for counsel’s failure to prove some or all of these allegations false, counsel would not have advised Mr. Maharaj not to testify at the first phase of trial, but to testify at the penalty phase where his innocence was no longer relevant . . .	66
i. The right to testify on your own behalf is fundamental and any election not to take the stand must be knowing, intelligent and voluntary	67
ii. But for counsel’s failure to litigate the falsity of the Carberry articles, there is a reasonable probability that Mr. Maharaj would have taken the stand	67
c. When “[t]he State . . . presented Eslee Carberry, the Publisher of The Caribbean Echo,” <u>Maharaj I</u> , at 788, the prosecution suppressed highly favorable evidence that would have shown Carberry up as a liar	71
4. THE PROSECUTION SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE THAT WOULD HAVE DISPROVED THE CRITICAL FACT “THAT MAHARAJ OWNED A SMITH & WESSON NINE-MILLIMETER PISTOL” SIMILAR TO THE ONE APPARENTLY USED IN THE CRIME, <u>Maharaj I</u> at 789	73

a.	The prosecution did not disclose that they knew of the earlier allegations that the officers had stolen some money and the gun	73
b.	Defense counsel could have corroborated Mr. Maharaj’s version himself	74
c.	The prosecution should have turned over evidence in its possession of all the other guns that could have committed the same crime	75
d.	The prosecution also knew that Butler’s story about the gun was false	76
5.	THE DEFENSE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE ABSURDITY OF TINO GEDDES’ TESTIMONY ABOUT THE SUPPOSED HOMICIDAL PRACTICE SESSIONS, <u>Maharaj I</u> at 788	77
6.	DEFENSE COUNSEL SIMPLY FAILED TO PRESENT AVAILABLE EVIDENCE THAT WOULD HAVE NEUTRALIZED THE INCRIMINATING FINGERPRINTS, <u>Maharaj I</u> at 789, AND THE “FALSE DENIAL”	79
a.	The defense could easily have impeached Buhrmaster’s false testimony through his colleague, Officer Romero, but failed to do so . .	80
b.	The prosecution cover-up of Mr. Maharaj’s assertion of his rights, in conjunction with defense counsel’s failure to litigate suppression, also fatally prejudiced the defense	81
i.	The State suppressed critical evidence that Mr. Maharaj asserted his rights	81
ii.	Either counsel was ineffective for litigating a motion to suppress, or the blame must	

	be placed on the State for suppressing the necessary evidence	82
7.	DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO FILE OTHER CRITICAL MOTIONS, INCLUDING A CHALLENGE TO THE IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE	83
8.	DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE OR PRESENT MR. MAHARAJ'S A POWERFUL DEFENSE OF ALIBI	85
9.	HAD COUNSEL CONDUCTED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION AND BEEN PROVIDED WITH PROPER DISCOVERY, COUNSEL COULD HAVE POINTED THE FINGER AT THE REAL KILLERS IN THIS CASE	88
C.	THE DEFENSE WAS DENIED THE DISCOVERY NECESSARY TO MAKE A COMPLETE SHOWING AS TO THE TRUTH IN THIS CASE	92
1.	DENIAL OF DISCOVERY OF PUBLIC RECORDS AND OF THE GRAND JURY TRANSCRIPT	93
2.	THE TRIAL COURT WOULD NOT ADMIT EVIDENCE THAT WAS HIGHLY RELEVANT TO VARIOUS CLAIMS	96
IV.	THE STATE OF FLORIDA STILL HAS NOT COMPLIED WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS TO MR. MAHARAJ, A BRITISH CITIZEN, UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	97
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT MERELY REVERSE, BUT SHOULD ORDER THAT THE INDICTMENT BE DISMISSED	98
	CONCLUSION	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Balkcom, 688 F.2d 734 (11th Cir. 1982) 81

Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U.S. 28, 78 S. Ct. 103, 2 L. Ed. 2d 9 (1957) 30

Aldridge v. State, 425 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1983) 78

Anderson v. State, 287 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) 9, 16

Anderson v. State, 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991) 95

Antone v. State, 355 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1978) 35

<u>Aragno v. State</u> , 467 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1985)	30, 55
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986)	74
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 188 (Fla. App. DCA1 1981)	65
<u>Bankston v. State</u> , 391 So. 2d 1005 (Miss. 1980)	85
<u>Beasley v. State</u> , 315 So. 2d 540 (Fla. App. DCA2 1975)	95
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S. Ct. 2382, 65 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1980)	9
<u>Blackburn v. Foltz</u> , 828 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 485 U.S. 970 (1988)	69
<u>Blair v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Bowen v. Maynard</u> , 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 962, 107 S. Ct. 458, 93 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1986)	76, 91
<u>Bracy v. Gramley</u> , 520 U.S. 899, 117 S. Ct. 1793, 138 L. Ed. 2d 97 (1997)	15
<u>Bradford v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 899 (Fla. DCA 4 1997)	31
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963)	30
<u>Breard v. Greene</u> , 523 U.S. 371, 118 S. Ct. 1352, 140 L. Ed. 2d 529 (1998)	98
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 785 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986)	54
<u>In re Bryan</u> , 645 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. Unit B, 1981)	20
<u>California v. Beheler</u> , 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S. Ct. 3517, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1275 (1983)	32
<u>Campbell v. Reed</u> , 594 F.2d 4 (4th Cir. 1979)	46
<u>Carter v. Rafferty</u> , 826 F.2d 1299 (3rd Cir. 1987)	53, 54

<u>Chathom v. White</u> , 858 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1988)	64
<u>Clemmons v. Delo</u> , 124 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 1997)	91
<u>Clifton v. United States</u> , 371 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	83
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	96
<u>Curry v. Zant</u> , 371 S.E.2d 647 (1988)	92
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1986)	32
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 112 (Fla. DCA1 1993)	75
<u>Deaton v. Dugger</u> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	70
<u>Denmark v. State</u> , 646 So. 2d 754 (Fla. App. DCA2 1994)	65
<u>Dennis v. United States</u> , 384 U.S. 855, 86 S. Ct. 1840, 16 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1966)	94
<u>Dispensa v. Lynaugh</u> , 847 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1988)	85
<u>Donovan v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1982)	83
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	64
<u>Duest v. Singletary</u> , 997 F.2d 1336 (11th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S	66
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 47, 101 S. Ct. 1880, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1981)	81
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Evans v. Lewis</u> , 855 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1988)	19
<u>Farrell v. State</u> , 317 So. 2d 142 (Fla. DCA1 1975)	30, 99
<u>Faulder v. Johnson</u> , 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 1996)	97

<u>Floyd v. Meachum</u> , 907 F.2d 347 (2d Cir. 1990)	32
<u>Freeman v. Georgia</u> , 599 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1979)	20
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	74
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972)	30, 45, 46, 47, 48
<u>Gilchrist v. State</u> , 534 So. 2d 1120 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)	18
<u>Gill v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 660 (Fla. DCA2 1994)	75
<u>Goines v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 656 (Fla. App. DCA4 1998)	18
<u>Goldberg v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1977)	51, 52
<u>Gomila v. United States</u> , 146 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1944)	16
<u>Gregory v. United States</u> , 369 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1966), <u>aff'd after remand</u> , 410 F	29
<u>Groseclose v. Bell</u> , 130 F.3d 1161 (6th Cir 1997)	81
<u>Grubbs v. Singletary</u> , 892 F. Supp. 1484 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	73
<u>Hadley v. Groose</u> , 97 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1996)	80, 87
<u>Holsclaw v. Smith</u> , 822 F.2d 1041 (11th Cir. 1987)	66
<u>Horton v. State</u> , 306 S.C. 252, 411 S.E.2d 223 (1991)	70
<u>Hughes v. Bowers</u> , 711 F. Supp. 1574 (N.D. Ga. 1989)	36
<u>Hunter v. United States</u> , 62 F.2d 217 (5th Cir. 1932)	16
<u>Jacobs v. Singletary</u> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992)	50
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 396 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	50

<u>Jefferson v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 313 (Ala.Cr.App. 1994)	91
<u>Jemison v. Foltz</u> , 672 F. Supp. 1002 (E.D.Mich. 1987)	66
<u>Jenks v. United States</u> , 353 U.S. 657, 77 S. Ct. 1007, 1 L. Ed. 2d 1103 (1957)	92
<u>Jiminez v. State</u> , 112 Nev. 610, 918 P.2d 687 (1996)	41, 42, 92
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578, 108 S. Ct. 1981, 100 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1988)	66
<u>Johnson v. Trickey</u> , 882 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1989)	46
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1994)	94
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986)	65, 69
<u>LaTulip v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 552 (Fla. DCA2 1994)	57, 81
<u>Lanier v. State</u> , 709 So. 2d 112 (Fla. DCA3 1998)	75
<u>Lard</u> , 734 F.2d at 1297	100
<u>Lavigne v. State</u> , 812 P.2d 217 (Alaska 1991)	71
<u>Lindsey v. King</u> , 769 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1985)	76
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1984)	15, 21, 22
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 786, S201 (Fla. 1992) 2, 3, 34, 46, 47, 57, 58, 59, 63, 68, 71, 73, 78, 79	
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	2, 7, 8, 13, 15, 21, 46
<u>Mak v. Blodgett</u> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 113 S	32
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S. Ct. 2243, 53 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1977)	35

<u>Martin v. State</u> , 501 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. DCA1 1986)	83
<u>Merckle v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988)	9, 10, 11, 14, 16
<u>Michigan v. Jackson</u> , 475 U.S. 625, 106 S. Ct. 1404, 89 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1986)	81
<u>Miller v. Pate</u> , 396 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 2392, 49 L. Ed. 2d 960 (1967)	30
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 728 S.W.2d 133 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987)	18
<u>Miller v. Wainwright</u> , 798 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1986)	94
<u>Moffett v. Kolb</u> , 930 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1991)	75, 81
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 340, 89 L. Ed. 791 (1935)	30
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S. Ct. 1135, 89 L. Ed. 2d 410 (1986)	81
<u>In Re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133, 99 L. Ed. 942, 95 S. Ct. 623 (1955)	9, 13
<u>Napue</u> , 360 U.S. at 269, 79 S. Ct. at 1177	49, 59
<u>Neil v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972)	85
<u>Nero v. Blackburn</u> , 597 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1979)	19, 20
<u>Nichols v. Butler</u> , 917 F.2d 518 (11th Cir. 1990)	67
<u>Nichols v. Butler</u> , 953 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1992)	70
<u>Nixon v. Newsome</u> , 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989)	57, 81
<u>Nunn v. State</u> , 778 S.W.2d 707 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	17
<u>Orange County v. Williams</u> , 702 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1997)	24, 28
<u>Oregon v. Bradshaw</u> , 462 U.S. 1039, 103 S. Ct. 2830, 77 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1983)	81

People v. Coleman, 183 Ill. 2d 366, 701 N.E.2d 1063, 233 Ill.Dec. 789 (1998) 46

People v. Heller, 126 Misc. 2d 575, 483 N.Y.S.2d 590 (1984) 42, 43, 44, 45

People v. Ledesma, 43 Cal. 3d 171 (1987) 85

People v. Salgado, 263 Ill. App. 3d 238, 635 N.E.2d 1367, 200 Ill.Dec. 784 (1994) 77

Perdomo v. State, 565 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. DCA2 1990) 39, 40, 92

Poe v. United States, 233 F. Supp. 173 (D.D.C. 1964), aff'd, 352 F.2d 639 (D.C.Cir 1965) 67

Preston v. State, 564 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied 113 S 66

Rice v. Marshall, 816 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1987) 66

Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44 (1987) 67

Rogers-Bey v. Lane, 896 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1990) 67

Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) 18

In re Rules of Criminal Procedure, 719 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 1998) 24

Scott v. State, 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995) 76

Sexton v. State, 697 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1997) 65

Sias v. State, 416 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. App. DCA3 1982) 64

Skyles v. State, 670 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. DCA4 1996) 82

Smith v. Secretary of New Mexico Department of Corrections, 50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995) 37, 38

Smith v. Wainwright, 741 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984) 57, 81

<u>Spaziano v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1995), quoting <u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So.	30
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</u> , 141 Fla. 516, 194 So. 613 (1939)	9
<u>State v. Benson</u> , 973 S.W.2d 202 (Tenn. 1998)	15, 16, 17
<u>State v. Garmise</u> , 408 So. 2d 732 (Fla. DCA3 1982)	87, 88
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	31, 33, 66
<u>State v. Norris</u> , 168 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1964)	65
<u>State v. Paterno</u> , 478 So. 2d 420 (Fla. App. DCA3 1985)	18
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	9
<u>Steverson v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997), quoting Fla. Stat. § 90.403 (1995)	65
<u>Stewart v. Commonwealth</u> , 245 Va. 222, 427 S.E.2d 394 (Va. 193)	82
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	30, 32
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 1930, 56 L. Ed. 2d 468 (1978)	32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gross</u> , 610 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Swickle</u> , 589 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1991)	11, 16
<u>Townsend v. Burke</u> , 334 U.S. 736, 68 S. Ct. 1252, 92 L. Ed. 1690 (1948)	66
<u>U'ren v. Bagley</u> , 118 Ore. 77, 245 P.2d 1074 (1926)	8
<u>United States v. Basurto</u> , 497 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1974)	95
<u>United States v. Bogart</u> , 783 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1986)	98, 99

<u>United States v. Cabrera-Sarmiento</u> , No. 1:CR-85-701D (S.D. Fla. Miami Division)	90
<u>United States v. Calderon-Medina</u> , 591 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1979)	97
<u>United States v. Calle</u> , 822 F.2d 1016 (11th Cir. 1987)	96
<u>United States v. Columbia Broadcasting, Inc.</u> , 497 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<u>United States v. Dinitz</u> , 424 U.S. 600, 96 S. Ct. 1075, 47 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1976)	99
<u>United States v. Glover</u> , 596 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)	51
<u>United States v. Gray</u> , 878 F.2d 702 (3rd Cir. 1989)	75
<u>United States v. Hart</u> , 344 F. Supp. 522 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	51
<u>United States v. Jorn</u> , 400 U.S. 470, 91 S. Ct. 547, 27 L. Ed. 2d 543 (1971)	99
<u>United States v. Lindell</u> , 881 F.2d 1313 (5th Cir. 1989)	52
<u>United States v. Long</u> , 857 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1988)	67
<u>United States v. Lynn</u> , 856 F.2d 430 (1st Cir. 1988)	54
<u>United States v. Martinez</u> , 883 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1989)	67
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir. 1989)	49
<u>United States v. Moskovits</u> , 844 F. Supp. 202 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	70
<u>United States v. Piccinonna</u> , 885 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1989)	49
<u>United States v. Rangel-Gonzales</u> , 617 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1980)	98
<u>United States v. Rivera Pedin</u> , 861 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1988)	55
<u>United States v. Sepulveda</u> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	32

<u>United States v. Shaffer</u> , 789 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1986)	72
<u>United States v. Srulowitz</u> , 785 F.2d 382 (2nd Cir. 1986)	36
<u>United States v. Teague</u> , 908 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1990)	67
<u>United States v. Twigg</u> , 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978)	99
<u>United States v. Tyler</u> , 714 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1983)	85
<u>United States v. Vincent</u> , 525 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1975)	54
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218, 87 S. Ct. 1926, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (1967)	84, 85
<u>United States v. Walker</u> , 772 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1985)	70
<u>Urquhart v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1996)	31
<u>Vasquez v. Hillery</u> , 474 U.S. 254, 106 S. Ct. 617, 88 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1986)	17
<u>Voyles v. Watkins</u> , 489 F. Supp. 901 (N.D. Miss. 1980)	57
<u>Wade v. Armontrout</u> , 798 F.2d 304 (8th Cir. 1986)	92
<u>Walker v. Engle</u> , 703 F.2d 959 (6th Cir.)	32
<u>Wicoff v. Sate</u> , 321 Ark. 97, 900 S.W.2d 187 (1995)	18
<u>Williams v. Griswald</u> , 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984)	45
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	64
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. App. DCA5)	68
<u>Yarborough v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 659 (Miss. 1988)	85

STATUTES

Fla. Const. Art. V, §3(b)(1) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Van Cleve, When is an Error Not an "Error"? Habeas Corpus and Cumulative
Error Analysis, 46 Baylor L. Rev. 59, 64 (1994) 32

BRIEF ON APPEAL

COMES NOW, KRISHNA MAHARAJ, and respectfully files his appeal from the denial of his *Fla. R. Crim. Pro. § 3.850* petition challenging his convictions in this case:
